

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 13, 2004

No. 03-1277

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**NATIONAL FEDERATION OF FEDERAL EMPLOYEES,
FD-1, IAMAW, LOCAL 1442,**

Petitioner

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,

Respondent

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION AND ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

DAVID M. SMITH
Solicitor

WILLIAM R. TOBEY
Deputy Solicitor

DAVID M. SHEWCHUK
Attorney

Federal Labor Relations Authority
1400 K Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20424
(202) 218-7999

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 13, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS | 3 |
| A. Background | 3 |
| B. The Unfair Labor Practice Charges | 8 |
| C. The Administrative Law Judge's Decision | 9 |
| D. The Authority's Decision | 10 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 11 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 12 |
| ARGUMENT | 13 |
| A. The Authority Correctly Held that the Union Waived its Right to Demand Bargaining Over the SAS Closure | 13 |
| 1. The April 1997 BRAC memorandum gave the union adequate notice of the SAS closure | 14 |
| 2. The Union did not request negotiations within the contractual time frame | 17 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| 3. The Authority properly held that the Depot’s efforts to delay the SAS closure did not create a new bargaining obligation | 21 |
| B. The Union’s Remaining Objections to the Authority’s Decision | |
| Lack Merit | 24 |
| 1. The Authority properly disposed of the union’s bad faith bargaining claim | 24 |
| 2. The union’s argument asserting a separate right to engage in midterm bargaining over tuition assistance programs is barred by § 7123(c) of the Statute | 26 |
| CONCLUSION | 28 |

ADDENDUM

Page

**Relevant portions of the Federal Service Labor-Management
Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (2000) A-1**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983) | 11 |
| * <i>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n v. FLRA</i> , 476 U.S. 19 (1986) | 26 |
| <i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Co. v. FLRA</i> , 977 F.2d 1493 (D.C. Cir. 1992) | 11 |
| <i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. FLRA</i> , 967 F.2d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1992) | 11 |
| <i>United States Dep't of Commerce v. FLRA</i> , 7 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1993) | 26 |

DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Bureau of Prisons, Office of Internal Affairs, Washington, D.C. and Phoenix, Ariz.</i> , 52 F.L.R.A. 421 (1996) | 25 |
| * <i>Dep't of the Air Force, Air Force Materiel Command, Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Ohio</i> , 51 F.L.R.A. 1532 (1996) | 17 |
| * <i>Dep't of the Treasury, Internal Revenue Serv. and ITS, Cleveland, Ohio Dist. Office</i> , 20 F.L.R.A. 403 (1985) | 22 |
| * <i>United States Army Corps of Engineers, Memphis Dist., Memphis, Tenn.</i> , 53 F.L.R.A. 79 (1997) 403 | 14 |
| <i>United States Dep't of the Interior, Washington, D.C.</i> , 56 F.L.R.A. 45 (2000) | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| <i>United States Dep't of Transportation, Fed. Aviation Admin., Standiford Air Traffic Control Tower, Louisville, Ky.</i> , 53 F.L.R.A. 312 (1997) . . . | 19, 20 |
| <i>United States Dep't of the Treasury, United States Customs Serv., Port of New York and Newark</i> , 57 F.L.R.A. 718 (2002), <i>petition for review denied</i> , No. 02-1153 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 25, 2003) (unpublished decision) | 15 |

FEDERAL STATUTES

| | |
|---|------------|
| Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (2000) | 2 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)(G) | 2 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7116(a) | 25 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(1) | 8 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(5) | 8, 25 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7118(a)(6) | 3 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7123 | 26 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7123(a) | 2, 3 |
| * 5 U.S.C. § 7123(c) | 13, 26, 27 |
